
1

2

3

4

5

11

12

,3

14

15

６

７

８

９

１０

６

　

　

７

　

　

８

　

　

９

　

　

０

１

　

　

１

　

　

１

　

　

１

　

　

２

21

22

23

24

25
Low Om輌

σ     26
B“

“

O FaF
a    27

轟 ln3

23

Bruce C.Fage■ ,State Bar No.103674
Law Office口 of Bruce C.Fagel
&Assoo■ ateB
100 North Crescent Drive,Suite 360
Beverly H■ 1■ s,Califo``.ia 90210
Tel:(310)281-8700
Fax:(310)281-5656
E―Mail:BruceFage■ Ofagellaw,com

Attoェムムoys foご PlaintiffB

.IUIJIE TIOIJIIES , NOAH I{OIJIES ,

FLainti f,fs ,

vs.

I(ATSER F'OT'NDAEION HEAI,EH PLAN, INC. , A
California Corporablon, I(AI sER
FOITNDATION HOSPITALS , a Corporation,
d/b/a IGTSER FOUNDATION HOSPITAI., -
SACRAMEMO ; trEE PERMANEITE MEDICAIJ
GROUP, fNC., a CorporeLion;
anCl DOES 1 through 250 , inclueive,

SUPER工OR COURT O「 THE STATE OF CAL工 FORN工A

「
OR THE CO-OF SAC…

Case No.

CCMPLA工NT FOR DAMACES FOR
MEDICAL MALPRACT工 CE

l.Negl■gence
2.Lo日S Of COngortium

Def

Plaintlffs, through counael, all.ege ln their Complaint for

DaDages f,or MedicaL Malpractice ae follows l

1, Bhe Erue nanes, l,dentltles or capacities, wheiher

indlividual, associaie, corporale or oLherwl.Ee of Def,ende[ts DoEs I
through 250, lncluglve, are unlnown to Plalntlffs who, therefore, sue

6alil DefendanEE by Buch ficLit,ious nanes . Whea the Lrue naneE,

ldentitles or capacl.ties o f such f,lctltious1y-deslgnated Defendantg

are ascertaineil, Platnt.lf fs wiLL ask leave of Court to amendl the

Conplalnts to ineert Eaid. lrue naneB, ldentitles and capacities,

Eog,eCher wiLh the proper charglng allegatLons .

Conplaint for Danages

Ｘ
く
』
＞
“

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
LEW Om‐

げ     26
BIu●●C Fagel

●    27
mcI雌

28

2. PlaiELif,f,E are inforned and believes and thereon alleges

that each of Ehe Def,endaDte suedl hereln as a DOE la responeible ln aone

marurer for Lhe 6veDtE and happenlngg herel.a ref erred to, lhereby

J.ega1ly caus lrg th€ lBjutieE andl dauages to the P1alntlf,f,e aE herein

alIeged.

3. AL1 of Lhe fact6, actg, events and circunEtanceE hereln

nentioned and described occurretl ln the County of SACRAUENTO, State of

Calltornla, and all, Defend.antB are regldents of lhe County of

SACR.N{ENTO, State of CaLlfornia, doing businese in gaj.d County, State

of CaLifornia,

4. At all tlnee hereln meationed, Defendant s DoES I through 50,

lnclusl,ve, were, and now ere, phyel.cl,ajrs and Eurgeona, holdlng

lhenBeLves out as ilu1y licensed to practice their profession under anil

by vlrtsue of the lawe of the state of Callforoia and were, and now are ,

engaged ln the practlce of their professlon ln the st.ate of California.

5. At all llnes herein mentioned, DefendantB DoES 51 ghrough

100, inclugive, were, andnoware, regisiered nurseg, LicenBeal

vocallonaL nurseE , practical nuraes , phyelcian asEiEEantE , aLd6,

t,echnlclans, acuenalantB, EtudentB or other paramed.lcel perBonneL,

holdlng thenselvea out as duLy abLe to pracEice their professlon r:nder

and by virEue of Ehe laws of lhe State of California and lrere, and now

are, engaged 1n the practlce of their professlon in Ehe State of

California anal acting aa agentB, enpfoyeeE and gervants of 6one or alL

of the oEher Defendante wiLhin the course and scope of sald agency or

employnent .

6, At all tlmes herein mentLoaedl, DefendanLB NAXSEB EOUNDATION

HEAIJTH PIJAN INC. , XAISER FOT,}IDATION HOSPITAI,S dTlb/a KAISER FOI,IIDATION

HOSPITAL, - SAC8A!{ENIIO, THE PER!,AI{BWIE UEDICA,, GRoUP, INC.,andDoEs 101

co[p].aLnt for Damagea
2

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25
mm“

げ     26
B“●●Ci摯

&    27
A●●●l●‐

28

through 150, aad each of then, were colporati0116, partnerships, Joint

vencures , or other entltles organized aEil exlstlag under tshe laws of

the state of Callforn1a, wlth their principal place of buslnesE

sLtuateil in th€ StaLe of Californla,
'l , DeferrdaEeE KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, and DOES 151

through 200, incluslve, w€re aE aL1 lines hereln nentioned duly

organlzed Callfornla corporatione or hospltsale eniBtiag uniler and by

viriue of Lhe larxs of the Staee of Californla; that Eald Defenilant

corporationa , ho6pltal6 anal the renaiEing Defenilant6 , anal each of

then, owned, operaLed, nanaged and controlled a general hoEpltal

faciLitywithin th6 county of SACRAMEBEo, sEate of Californla, held out

to the publlc at large anil to the ?lalatlffe hereln, aE properly

equipped, fully accredliteil, conpetentsly Etaffed by qual.lfled and

prudent personnel and operaEiDg in conpllance wILh the Etanalard of due

care maintained in other properly equipped, efficiently operated and

adninistered, accredlled ho6pitals ln 6ala1 conmunity comnonly known

and doing businesE as NAISER EoUNDATION t{OSPfTAr, - SACRAMENTO.

L AL aLl Llmes trerein nentioned DefendantB DOES 201 through

250 were dolng buelnesE a6 a digtllct hospital , a hospitaL operaEed by a

goverru[ent entity open to the publlc, or a nedical facility operated by

a government eatlty open to Ehe public rendlerlng medLcal , aurglcal,

hospltaJ,, diagmostlc, nurslng antl ogher care Eo the general pubJ.lc f,or

compens ation .

9. DefendantB I(AISER FOUNDATION HOSPfTIIJS and DOES 151 through

250 , and each of EheB, at aII tllnes herein uenEioned were lnstlLutlons
or controlled inEtltuEions, duly accrediLed by the,foinL ConmlEslon on

Ho6pital Accreditation, aD.d. aEEuned and held thenEelves out to th€

publlc as in oonpllance with the nLninum stand.ards requlred by said

3

Conplaint for DanageE

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



1

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

I1

t2

l3

l4

t5

t6

11

t8

l9

20

2t

22

23

24

25
Low O6oG!

o! 26
Brucc C. P!8ol

&27
Arrocla!!r

28

.Ioint CommieEion for Buch accreilitatlon.
10. Plalntlff6 are inforned and bell.eve aad upon euch

infornation and beltef aJ.lege Lhat ats aLL tlmes herein nentioned,

DefendanLs , and each of them, were ehe agentE , Bervants , enpLoyees,

J oint -venlurers , and coparLrters of their eaid co -Defendante ; and , as

such, were acLlng wiehln the course anil scope of Euch agency, servlce,

partnership, vent,ure, anal employnent at aII t imes herein menlloned;

that each and every Defendant,, ae aforesald , when acLlng as a

principal , was negligent in the oelectlon and hiring of each arrd every

oLher Defendant, as its agent,, servarL, e$ployee, Jolnt -venturer and

partner. Fuf,Eher, each and every Defendant. raLlfied Ehe conducL of the

other Defendants .

I.
PIJAINTXFF fl'IJIE I{OI,!{ES AIJIJEGES FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION

FOR NEGIJXGEtrCE AGAINST DEFENDA.}ITS AND EAqH OF TEED.I. AS

FOLLOWS :

LL. PLalntlff 'JULIE HOIJMES (Medlcal Recoril No. L47!3520) ,

repeats and repleada each andl every allegaLlon contained in aJ.J. prior
paragraphs and incorporates t,he same hereln by referencs as to Eald

Defendant,s anal each of Chem.

L2. At, all, t1[eE hereln mentloEed, and prior thereLo, the

Plalntiff vrag in the exclugive control of bhe DefenilantE, and each of

then, and Lha! aL no t,ine prior t,o Lhe eventg, conduct, acLlvltles, care

anil treatnenc herein complained. of dld the Defendant,E herein, or any of
then, obtaln knowledgeable, informeil conEent for said dare, treatment
or conduct; that prlor Eo lhe inltlatl.on of, or performance of eald care,

treatment,, procedure or conducc no oppolluniLy wag afforded the

Plaintiff or any authorized agent of the PLa:l-ntlff to exerclse

Conplaint for Damage6

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



１

２

３

４

５

６

７

８

９

１０

Ｈ

ｌ２

３

４

５

６

７

８

‐９

２０

２‐

２２

２３

Ｚ

25
m om輌

●/      26
B田●●0.F●ol

&    27
‐ ●ll●Ic

28

volunLary, knowledgeabJ.e alrd itrfor[ed conaen! !o aald care, treatuenl,

procetlure or conducL .

t3, Sev€ral yealE prlor to AuguB! 2? , 20L9, the daLe of

PlainLif,f 'B dlagmosia with Stage MervlcaL Cancer, PLahtlf f flrLIE

HoIJMES, aga 32 (4/LLl 1986), euployedl Def,enilant6, end eaoh of then, Lo

dlagnose and treeL her Bedlcal condilloas and to do all Ehinge

necessary forher care, lnclualing, buE not linit,ed to Eurgery, pap

smears anil oLher nedical aad glmecologicaL t,reaEaenL .

L4, Whlle the PlalnElff wa6 under Ehe Eole and. excLueive care and

conerol of th€ Defenalant,s, and each of thero as aforesaldl, Def,eBdants ,

and each of them, negllgently, careLeasly and unEk1l1fu11y selecLedl

varloua hoep1Lals and phyoiciane and other healEh care provlders, and

negLigenEly examlned, lreated, cared for, dllag,nosed, operaLed upon,

attended, handll ed and conLrolled the PLaintl tf herein, thereby

proxlmatel-y caudinE inJuries and ilarnages to the Plaintiff,, including

but not llnltedl to, neglLgently perf,orning and exanlning serial pap

smearE which were read and reporteai aE non-oanceroue, and furEher

negligently faillng to tiuely dlagnoae or treat her cervl,cal cancqr.

15, Defendanta xArsER FOITNDATION ITOSPITATS failed anal negilected

to adequaEely select. a conpetent. medlcal staff anil Lo periodically
revlew Lhe compeLency of its neilical 6taff, and failed to adeguately

nonlt,or lt,s Btaff Buch thal the Plalntlff waa caused. to, and dld guffer

lnJuries and damages aE herein alleged,

L5 , As a legal resul,t of Lhe negligence of the Defe$danga, and

each of then, the PlainCiff was inJured in health, BtrengEh and

actlvity, eusLaiaing severe ohock, and lnJury t.o the body, all of whtch

said injurieE have caueed and conLiaue Eo cause Plaintlff greae

physical, enotJ.onal, and nervous pain and suf,ferlng, andwhich pald

Conplai.nt for DamageE

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



１

２

３

４

５

６

７

８

９

１０

Ｈ

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

LEw Orl“

げ      26
師 ●●C FuOl

&    27
島 |●cinlロ

28

lnJuries Plalnt iff 1E inforned and believeg , and thereon aIleges, will
regult in Loss of, earnlnge, peluanent dieablllty, loeE of enjoyneat of

lif,e, and inpalnnen! of earning capacity all to Plalntif,f,te darnage la a

suu 1n excese of the Jurlecllction of the uunlc{pal CourE.

L7. As a f,urther 1egal resulE of the aegligence of the

Defentlanl6, and each of the,n, and the resulElag lnJurlee bo the

Plaintiff, 6aid PlaiaLlff was coupelled to, andl dLd, lncur expensea for
nedlcal anil surg:lcal at tenEion, hosp!,tali zatlon, nurE lng, [edicagio!

and lncldentals for saldl ?lalntlff ln an atnounc urdcrown Eo Plalnt,iff aE

present.

18. As a further legal resul! of the negLlgence of the

Def,endanEE, and each of Lhem, and of the reeulting lnJurlee, Plalntiff
vil1 be obliged t,o lncur expenses for:nedical care and hoepitalizaLion

for an indeflnlle perlod in the f,uture and to pay for thege e:qrensee in
the Er€atmeat end reflef of injurieg for nedical and eurgical

attentlon, hospltall zation, nursl.ng, medicatlon, anil incidental g f or

eaid Plalntiff In an a:nount unlolown to Plaintlff at present.

19 . As a furEher legal resul! of the negllgence of, Che DefenalanLs,

and each of Ehem, PlainLiff wlII suffer a d.ecreased earning'a and

earnlng capaclty !n the future and fut,ure earningE Lo PLalntiff'E

further danage ln a Bun unknowa at proseDL .

II.
PIIAITITITF NOAII HOIJGS AIJIJEGES FOB A SEPARATE A}ID DISTINCT CAUSE

OF ACTTON FON I'OSS OF CONSORTIT'U AGAIUST DEI'EI.IDAI{TS AND EACB OF

I'HEU AS FOIJJOWS s

20 . Plaintiff NOAIi HOIJMES repeats and repleads each anil every

aLlegatlon conE,ainedl in all prlor paraglaphE and. incorporaee6 the Eatre

herelnby reference as to Eald Def,endantE and each of Lher.

cornplaitrE for Danagea

|

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



Llw Offic.s

cl
Bnte G. Fq.l

&
AlmciBt6!

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

l0

l1

12

l3

l4

l5

l6

l7

l6

t9

20

2l

22

,1

24

25

26

27

28

2L , At alL tines herein rnent i.oaed, WIrIE HOLMES and NOA}I HOLMES

were narrLed and. are husband and lrife.
22, As a dLrect and proxinat,e result of lhe aforeeaj.d conduct, of

Defendants, aEd each of then anal the resuLtant injurieg to his wife

WL,IE HOITMES, Plaintif f NOAH HoIJ{ES has suf f ered and ls reasonably

certaln to Euff,er in the future the Loss of consorlIum, love,

conpanionship, s€rvices, comfort, affection, Eociety, solace, moral

support, enJ oyment of sexual relaLlons and physical a6sisLance in the

operat,ion and nal,ntenance of the hone, causing danages aJ:d speclal

d.amages 1n a sutn 1n exceEs of Lh€ Jurl"sdiction of the Uunlcipal court ,

WHEREFORE, PLelnLiffs pray for damages again8t, the Defendants,

and each of them, as follows:

FOR trHE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NEGIJIGENCE FOR PIJAINTIFF JI'IJIE

HOI,,MES :

1. General dlalages , accoriling to proof;

2 , Past and future meilical expenges , accordlng to proof;

3. For loss of fuLure earnlng and eerning oapacity,

according Lo proo f ;

4. CosEs of suiL lncurred. hereLn, and

5, For such other ancl furthe! lelief as t.o the Court appears

Ju6t and proper,

FOR TIIE CAUSE OF ACTION TOR IJOSS OF COI\ISORTXUI4 FOR PIJAINTIFF NOAH

HOLDIES :

L, ceneral alanagee, accoriling t,o proof i
2. Special danages, according to proof;

3. Cogts of gul! lncurred herej.n, and;

4, For 6uch ot,her and further relief aE to the Court appears

Juet and proper,

Conplalnt for Danages
7

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e



,l

E

9

l0

l1

t2

t3

l4

la

l6

t7

l8

l9

20

2t

22

23

24

25
lrw O6:cc.

el 26
Btu.e C, Fsgol

EL 27
A!locid!.

28

DABED: March 20, 20L9 LawOffices of Bruce G, I'agel &
Assoclates

CoBplalnt for Danages
8

●ｆｆｉｔｎ●エａ■
●
Ｐ製観

，
一
８At,torneyB

Courth
ouse

 N
ew

s S
er

vic
e


