	1	Bruce G. Fagel, State Bar No. 103674 Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel		
	2	& Associates		
	3	100 North Crescent Drive, Suite 360 Beverly Hills, California 90210		
	4	Tel:(310) 281-8700 Fax: (310) 281-5656		
	5	E-Mail: BruceFagel@fagellaw.com		
		Attorneys for Plaintiffs		
	6 7		\$, C) (7)	
	8	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STAT	E OF CALLEORNIA	
	9	FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO		
	10			
	11			
		JULIE HOLMES, NOAH HOLMES,	Case No.	
	12	Plaintiffs,	COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR MEDICAL MALPRACTICE	
	13	vs.		
	14	KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC., a	1. Negligence 2. Loss of Consortium	-
	15	California Corporation CAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS a Corporation,		FAX
	16	d/b/a KAISER FOUNDARION HOSPITAL - SACRAMENTO; THE PERMINENTE MEDICAL		F
	17	GROUP, INC., a Corporation; and DOES 1 through 250, inclusive,		ВҮ
	18	Defendants.		m
	19		in their Correlaint for	
	20	Plaintiffs, through counsel, allege in their Complaint for		
	21	Damages for Medical Malpractice as follows		
	22	1. The true names, identities or capacities, whether		
	23	individual, associate, corporate or otherwise of Defendants DOES 1		
Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel & Associates		through 250, inclusive, are unknown to Pla	intiffs who, therefore, sue	
	24	said Defendants by such fictitious names. When the true names,		
	25	identities or capacities of such fictitiously-designated Defendants		
	26	are ascertained, Plaintiffs will ask leave of Court to amend the		
	27	Complaint to insert said true names, identities and capacities,		
	28	together with the proper charging allegations.		
		1		

Complaint for Damages

GALININA, ANNA MADINGSUIOLMEE-COMPLAINT.WPD

Plaintiffs are informed and believes and thereon alleges
 that each of the Defendants sued herein as a DOE is responsible in some
 manner for the events and happenings herein referred to, thereby
 legally causing the injuries and damages to the Plaintiffs as herein
 alleged.

All of the facts, acts, events and circumstances herein
mentioned and described occurred in the County of SACRAMENTO, State of
California, and all Defendants are residents of the County of
SACRAMENTO, State of California, doing business in said County, State
of California.

At all times herein mentioned, Defendants DOES 1 through 50, 11 4. inclusive, were, and now are, physicians and surgeons, holding 12 themselves out as duly licensed to practice their profession under and 13 by virtue of the laws of the State of California and were, and now are, 14 engaged in the practice of their profession in the State of California. 15 At all times herein mentioned, Defendants DOES 51 through 16 5. 100, inclusive, were, and now are, registered nurses, licensed 17 vocational murses, practical nurses, physician assistants, aids, 18 technicians, attendants, students or other paramedical personnel, 19 holding themselves out as duly able to practice their profession under 20 and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and were, and now 21 are, engaged in the practice of their profession in the State of 22 California and acting as agents, employees and servants of some or all 23 of the other Defendants within the course and scope of said agency or 24 employment. 25

Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel & Associates

6. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN INC., KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS d/b/a KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL - SACRAMENTO, THE PERMANENTE MEDICAL GROUP, INC., and DOES 101

26

27

28

through 150, and each of them, were corporations, partnerships, joint 1 ventures, or other entities organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, with their principal place of business situated in the State of California.

5

2

3

4

7. Defendants KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS, and DOES 151 through 200, inclusive, were at all times herein mentioned, duly 6 organized California corporations or hospitals existing under and by 7 virtue of the laws of the State of California; that said Defendant 8 corporations, hospitals and the remaining Defendants, and each of 9 them, owned, operated, managed and controlled a general hospital 10 facility within the County of SACRAMENTO, State of California, held out 11 to the public at large and to the Plainbiffs herein, as properly 12 equipped, fully accredited, competently staffed by qualified and 13 prudent personnel and operating in compliance with the standard of due 14 care maintained in other perly equipped, efficiently operated and 15 administered, accredited hospitals in said community commonly known 16 17 and doing business as KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL - SACRAMENTO.

At all times herein mentioned Defendants DOES 201 through 8. 18 250 were doing business as a district hospital, a hospital operated by a 19 government entity open to the public, or a medical facility operated by 20 government entity open to the public rendering medical, surgical, 21 hospital, diagnostic, nursing and other care to the general public for 22 compensation. 23

Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel R Associates

24

25

26

27

28

a, MINPLEADINGINIGLMER-COMPLAINT.WPD

9. Defendants KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS and DOES 151 through 250, and each of them, at all times herein mentioned were institutions or controlled institutions, duly accredited by the Joint Commission on Hospital Accreditation, and assumed and held themselves out to the public as in compliance with the minimum standards required by said

Joint Commission for such accreditation.

1

GUISING ALS PLEADING VIOLMER-COMPLAINT. W/D

	2	10. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and upon such	
	3	information and belief allege that at all times herein mentioned,	
	4	Defendants, and each of them, were the agents, servants, employees,	
	5	joint-venturers, and copartners of their said co-Defendants; and, as	
	6	such, were acting within the course and scope of such agency, service,	
	7	partnership, venture, and employment at all times herein mentioned;	
	8	that each and every Defendant, as aforesaid, when acting as a	
	9	principal, was negligent in the selection and apping of each and every	
	10	other Defendant, as its agent, servant, exployee, joint-venturer and	
	11	partner. Further, each and every Defendant ratified the conduct of the	
	12	other Defendants.	
	13	Ot.	
Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel & Associates	14	PLAINTIFF JULIE HOLMES ALLEGES FOR A CAUSE OF ACTION	
	15	FOR NEGLIGENCE AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND EACH OF THEM, AS	
	16	FOLLOWS:	
	17	11. Plaint of JULIE HOLMES (Medical Record No. 14713520),	
	18	repeats and repleads each and every allegation contained in all prior	
	19	paragraphs and incorporates the same herein by reference as to said	
	20	Defendants and each of them.	
	21	12. At all times herein mentioned, and prior thereto, the	
	22	Plaintiff was in the exclusive control of the Defendants, and each of	
	23	them, and that at no time prior to the events, conduct, activities, care	
	24	and treatment herein complained of did the Defendants herein, or any of	
	25	them, obtain knowledgeable, informed consent for said care, treatment	
	26	or conduct; that prior to the initiation of or performance of said care,	
	27	treatment, procedure or conduct no opportunity was afforded the	
	28	Plaintiff or any authorized agent of the Plaintiff to exercise	
	11		

4 Complaint for Damages voluntary, knowledgeable and informed consent to said care, treatment, procedure or conduct.

13. Several years prior to August 27, 2018, the date of
Plaintiff's diagnosis with Stage IV Cervical Cancer, Plaintiff JULIE
HOLMES, age 32 (4/11/1986), employed Defendants, and each of them, to
diagnose and treat her medical conditions and to do all things
necessary for her care, including, but not limited to surgery, pap
smears and other medical and gynecological treatment.

While the Plaintiff was under the sole and exclusive care and 0 14. control of the Defendants, and each of them as aforesaid. Defendants. 10 11 and each of them, negligently, carelessly and unskillfully selected various hospitals and physicians and ther health care providers, and 12 negligently examined, treated, cared for, diagnosed, operated upon, 13 attended, handled and controlled the Plaintiff herein, thereby 14 proximately causing injuries and damages to the Plaintiff, including 15 but not limited to, negligently performing and examining serial pap 16 smears which were read and reported as non-cancerous, and further 17 negligently failing to timely diagnose or treat her cervical cancer. 18 15 Defendants KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITALS failed and neglected 19 to adequately select a competent medical staff and to periodically 20 review the competency of its medical staff, and failed to adequately 21 22 monitor its staff such that the Plaintiff was caused to, and did suffer 23 injuries and damages as herein alleged.

Law Offices of Bruce G. Fagel & Associates 24

25

26

27

28

1

2

16. As a legal result of the negligence of the Defendants, and each of them, the Plaintiff was injured in health, strength and activity, sustaining severe shock, and injury to the body, all of which said injuries have caused and continue to cause Plaintiff great physical, emotional, and nervous pain and suffering, and which said

injuries Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, will 1 result in loss of earnings, permanent disability, loss of enjoyment of 2 life, and impairment of earning capacity all to Plaintiff's damage in a 3 sum in excess of the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court. 4

As a further legal result of the negligence of the 17. 5 Defendants, and each of them, and the resulting injuries to the 6 7 Plaintiff, said Plaintiff was compelled to, and did, ingur expenses for medical and surgical attention, hospitalization, nursing, medication 8 and incidentals for said Plaintiff in an amount with nown to Plaintiff at 9 10 present.

As a further legal result of the negligence of the 11 18. Defendants, and each of them, and of the resulting injuries, Plaintiff 12 will be obliged to incur expenses for medical care and hospitalization 13 for an indefinite period in the future and to pay for these expenses in 14 the treatment and relief of injuries for medical and surgical 15 attention, hospitalization, nursing, medication, and incidentals for 16 said Plaintiff in an amount unknown to Plaintiff at present. 17 19. As a further legal result of the negligence of the Defendants, 18

and each of them, Plaintiff will suffer a decreased earnings and 19 earning capacity in the future and future earnings to Plaintiff's 20 further damage in a sum unknown at present. 21

22

23

24

25

of

8

MIMPLRADE

II.

PLAINTIFF NOAH HOLMES ALLEGES FOR A SEPARATE AND DISTINCT CAUSE OF ACTION FOR LOSS OF CONSORTIUM AGAINST DEFENDANTS AND EACH OF THEM AS FOLLOWS :

Law Offices 20. Plaintiff NOAH HOLMES repeats and repleads each and every 26 Bruce G. Fagel allegation contained in all prior paragraphs and incorporates the same 27 Associates herein by reference as to said Defendants and each of them. 28

Complaint for Damages

1 21. At all times herein mentioned, JULIE HOLMES and NOAH HOLMES were married and are husband and wife. 2 As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid conduct of 22. 3 Defendants, and each of them and the resultant injuries to his wife 4 5 JULIE HOLMES, Plaintiff NOAH HOLMES has suffered and is reasonably certain to suffer in the future the loss of consortium, love, 6 7 companionship, services, comfort, affection, society, solace, moral 8 support, enjoyment of sexual relations and physical assistance in the 9 operation and maintenance of the home, causing damages and special damages in a sum in excess of the jurisdiction of the Municipal Court. 10 WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for damages against the Defendants, 11 and each of them, as follows: 12 FOR THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR MEGLIGENCE FOR PLAINTIFF JULIE 13 14 HOLMES: General damages according to proof; 15 1. 2. Past and future medical expenses, according to proof; 16 For loss of future earning and earning capacity, 3. 17 according to proof; 18 19 Costs of suit incurred herein, and For such other and further relief as to the Court appears 20 21 just and proper. 22 FOR THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR LOSS OF CONSORTIUM FOR PLAINTIFF NOAH 23 HOLMES: 24 1. General damages, according to proof: 2. 25 Special damages, according to proof; Law Offices 3. Costs of suit incurred herein, and; 26 Bruce G. Fagel For such other and further relief as to the Court appears 27 4. Associates 28 just and proper.

of

&

